Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008	2007	United State	ARTMENT OF COMM
		HEET	7m7 win 19 (
To the Director of the U.S. Pater.	5297	ed documents or the	ne new address(es) be
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	——————————————————————————————————————		eiving party(ies)
Richard P. Brennan	Name: Arctic Ice	, L.L.C.	
	Internal Addre	ss:	A . 14 A . 6241 W
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes		0: 4704 C#b C-	Avonus
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) January 18, 2007	Sileet Address	S: <u>1701 South Ca</u>	IISON Avenue
✓ Assignment Merger			
	City: Tulsa	City: Tulsa	
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement		State: OK	
Government Interest Assignment			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA		Zip: <u>74119</u>
Other	Additional name	(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	nis document is bei B. Patent N 6,378,617	•	er with a new appli
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes 6. Total numb	No.(s)	er with a new appli
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes	No.(s)	
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes 6. Total numb involved: 1 7. Total fee (3	No.(s) No Per of application of the second	ons and patents & 3.41) \$_40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes 6. Total numb involved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorize	No.(s) No Per of application 7 CFR 1.21(h) d to be charged	ons and patents & 3.41) \$ 40.00 d by credit card
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Frank J. Catalano	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes 6. Total numb involved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorize Authorize	No.(s) No Per of application OF CFR 1.21(h) Indicate the charged of the becharged	ons and patents & 3.41) \$_40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Frank J. Catalano	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes 6. Total numb involved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorize Authorize Enclosed	No.(s) Per of application of the second of	& 3.41) \$ 40.00 d by credit card d to deposit accoun
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Frank J. Catalano Internal Address:	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes 6. Total numb involved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorize Authorize Enclosed None requ	No.(s) Per of application of the second of the charged uired (government)	ons and patents & 3.41) \$ 40.00 d by credit card
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Frank J. Catalano Internal Address:	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes 6. Total numb involved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorize Authorize Enclosed None requires	No.(s) No.(s) Per of application FOR 1.21(h) If to be charged to be charged uired (government)	& 3.41) \$ 40.00 d by credit card d to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Frank J. Catalano Internal Address: Street Address: Gable Gotwals 100 West Fifth Street, 10th Floor	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes 6. Total numb involved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorize Authorize Enclosed None requires	No.(s) No.(s) Per of application TOFR 1.21(h) In to be charged to be charged uired (government on any last 4 Number 1 and 1 Last	& 3.41) \$ 40.00 d by credit card d to deposit accoun
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Frank J. Catalano Internal Address: Street Address: Gable Gotwals 100 West Fifth Street, 10th Floor City: Tulsa	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes 6. Total numb involved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorize Enclosed None required 8. Payment In a. Credit Care	No.(s) No.(s) Per of application TOFR 1.21(h) In to be charged to be charged uired (government on any last 4 Number 1 and 1 Last	& 3.41) \$ 40.00 d by credit card d to deposit account interest not affect
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Frank J. Catalano Internal Address: Street Address: Gable Gotwals 100 West Fifth Street, 10th Floor City: Tulsa State: OK Zip:74103	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes 6. Total numb involved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorize Enclosed None required 8. Payment In a. Credit Can	No.(s) No.(s) Per of application TOFR 1.21(h) In the description of the charge of	& 3.41) \$ 40.00 d by credit card d to deposit account interest not affect
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Frank J. Catalano Internal Address: Street Address: Gable Gotwals 100 West Fifth Street, 10th Floor City: Tulsa State: OK Zip:74103 Phone Number: (918) 595-4987	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes 6. Total numb involved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorize Enclosed None required 8. Payment In a. Credit Can	No.(s) No.(s) Per of application TOFR 1.21(h) In the description of the charge of	& 3.41) \$ 40.00 d by credit card d to deposit account interest not affect mbers Date per _50-1971
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Frank J. Catalano Internal Address: Street Address: Gable Gotwals 100 West Fifth Street, 10th Floor City: Tulsa State: OK Zip:74103 Phone Number: (918) 595-4987 Fax Number: (918) 595-4990	B. Patent N 6,378,617 s attached? Yes 6. Total numb involved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorize Enclosed None required 8. Payment In a. Credit Can	No.(s) No.(s) Per of application TOFR 1.21(h) In the description of the charge of	& 3.41) \$ 40.00 d by credit card d to deposit account interest not affect mbers n Date

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mail to (571) 273-0140, or

For:

U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For:

U.S. Patent No. 6,378,617

By:

Inventor

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:

RICHARD P. BRENNAN 106 Westwood Circle State College, PA 16803 USA Nationality: USA

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

ARCTIC ICE, L.L.C. 1701 South Carson Avenue Tulsa, OK 74119 USA State or Country of Formation: Oklahoma, USA

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed for an invention entitled:

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR OFF-ROAD VEHICLE FIRE PROTECTION AND FIRE SUPPRESSION

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. Section 3.21) U.S. Patent No. 6,378,617 issued on April 30, 2002 and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that this assignment is made free and clear of any and all liens and/or encumberances or adverse claims, and ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

{637016;}Assignment of Invention--page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 019055 FRAME: 0027

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have 2007.	hereunto set hand and seal this 18th day of
Date:	Signature of RICHARD P. BRENNAN
NOTARIZATION OR LEGAL	LIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
Details of Country	United States
and place of signing of assignment	Tulsa, Oklahoma
Before me this day of named individual, to me known to be the per assignment instrument and acknowledged to purpose therein expressed.	20 07, personally appeared the above rson who is described in, and who executed the foregoing me that he executed the same of his own free will for the
SHIRLETTE T. COLE Notary Public State of Oldahoma MUSKOGEE COUNTY Commission # 05008301 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 9-6-2	Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United States of America

RECORDED: 03/19/2007

{637016;}Assignment of Invention--page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 019055 FRAME: 0028